

No. 15-827

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF
PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES,
CHILDREN AND ADULTS WITH ATTENTION-
DEFICIT/HYPERACTIVITY DISORDER,
AND THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION
FOR PARENT-CHILD ADVOCACY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Caroline J. Heller
Counsel of Record
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
The MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
212-801-9200
hellerc@gtlaw.com

November 21, 2016

Selene Almazan-Altobelli
Alexis Casillas
Judith A. Gran
Catherine Merino Reisman
Ellen Saideman
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
Counsel for Amici Curiae
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
844-426-7224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Rowley</i> Instructs Federal Courts to Consider and Adhere to Federal Education Policy in Construing IDEA’s Obligations.....	7
II. The Legal and Educational Policy Landscape Has Changed Since <i>Rowley</i>	10
III. IDEA Imposes Specific Obligations on School Districts and the School District Failed to Comply with These Obligations in this Case	17
A. IDEA Contains Substantive Requirements for Appropriate Programming	17
1. School Districts Must Evaluate Children in All Areas of Suspected Disability and Use the Evaluation as the Foundation for Developing a Program and Goals.....	18

	<i>Page</i>
2. School Districts Must Develop Measurable Goals to Address the Student's Disability-Related Needs that Ensure Progress in the General Education Curriculum.....	19
3. IDEA Explicitly Requires Course Correction if a Child Is Not Making Progress	20
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Apply These Standards Appropriately to <i>Andrew F.</i>	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Evanston-Skokie Cmnty.</i> <i>Consol. Sch. Dist. 6J v. Risen,</i> No. 12 C 5073, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88575 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2013)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent.</i> <i>Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley,</i> 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danielle G. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.,</i> No. 06-CV-2152 (CBA), 2008 WL 3286579 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2008).....	23
<i>JSK by and through JK v. Hendry Cty.</i> <i>Sch. Bd.,</i> 941 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>L.O. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>M.B. ex rel. Berns v. Hamilton Se. Sch.,</i> 668 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Hennigan,</i> 379 F. Supp. 410 (D. Mass. 1974)	7
<i>Morgan v. Kerrigani,</i> 388 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1975)	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>O.S. v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>P. v. Wissahickon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-5196, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44945 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2007), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 310 F. App'x 552 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
 Federal Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Technical Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-524, 98 Stat. 2437	10
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983)	1
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)...	4, 7
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990).....	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	13
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002)	16
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(19)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(B)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(C)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(A).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(B)(i), (d)(4)–(5)(A)	20
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(IV)	14

	<i>Page(s)</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(ii)(I).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 2301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	12
20 U.S.C. § 6301(1)	16
20 U.S.C. § 6311(a)(1)(B)	16
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(D)	17
 State Statutes	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 69, §§ 1D-1G (1993).....	11
 Federal Regulations	
34 C.F.R. Pt. 300, app. A, § IV, at 115	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.324	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(1)(iii).....	18
42 Fed. Reg. 42474 (Aug. 23, 1977)	7
71 Fed. Reg. 46540 (Aug. 14, 2006)	15
80 Fed. Reg. 50773 (Aug. 21, 2015)	15
 Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	14

Other Authorities

- California Dep't of Educ.,
 Special Educ. Div., *Special Education
 Self-Review: Instructions and Forms
 Manual* (revised October 14, 2013),
<https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwilrK3Clb-bQAURj1QKHfTDCagQFgggMAA&url=ftp%3A%2F%2Fftp.cde.ca.gov%2Fsp%2Fse%2Fds%2F2013-14%2520SESR%2F2013-14%2520SESR%2520Instruction%2520Manual.doc&usg=AFQjCNEQ9QmUiayeedclTWITerbWdGmhmA.....> 21
- Diane M. Browder, et al.,
*Creating Access to the General Curriculum
 with Links to Grade-Level Content for
 Students with Significant Cognitive
 Disabilities: An Explication of the
 Concept*, 41 J. Special Educ. 2 (2007)..... 16
- Ginevra Courtade, et al.,
*Seven Reasons to Promote Standards-Based
 Instruction for Students with Severe
 Disabilities: A Reply to Ayres, Lowrey,
 Douglas, & Sievers (2011)*,
 47(1) Educ. & Training in Autism
 & Developmental Disabilities 3 (2012).... 15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Jan Hoffman, <i>Helping Autistic Students Navigate Life on Campus</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 20, 2016 ...	17
Kimberly A. Mearman, <i>Educational Benefit Review Process: A Reflective Process to Examine the Quality of IEPs</i> , State Educ. Res. Ctr. of Conn., at 3, http://www.ctserc.org/assets/documents/ news/2013/serc-edbenefit.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2016)	20
Penn. Dep't of Educ., <i>Educational Benefit Review (EBR)</i> , 2 Special Education Leader 1 (August 1, 2014), http://pattan.net- website.s3.amazonaws.com/images/ 2014/09/26/LDR_2_1_EBR0814.pdf	21
Richard W. Riley, <i>The Improving America's Schools Act of 1994, Reauthorization of Elementary and Secondary Education Act</i> , U.S. Dep't of Educ., at 4 (Sept. 1995), https://www2.ed.gov/offices/OESE/ archives/legislation/ESEA/brochure/ iasa-bro.html	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Special Educ. and Rehab. Servs., <i>OSERS Dear Colleague Letter on Free and Appropriate Public Education (FAPE)</i> , at 1 (Nov. 16, 2015), http://www2.ed.gov/ policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/ guidance-on-fape-11-17-2015.pdf	15, 19
V. Mark Durand, <i>Using Functional Communication Training as an Intervention for the Challenging Behavior of Students with Severe Disabilities</i> (May 1993), http://eric.ed.gov/?id=ED359697	23
